RESOLUTION R-3578

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO A PROPOSED VACATION OF A PORTION OF PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY REQUESTED BY LARRY LOEBER, FILE NO. VC-89-63 AND AMENDING SECTION 2 OF RESOLUTION R-3551 ADOPTED OCTOBER 17, 1989.

WHEREAS, Larry Loeber applied to the City for vacation of a portion of public right-of-way described in File Number VC-89-63; and

WHEREAS, thereafter following a public hearing, the City Council adopted Resolution R-3551 entitled: "A resolution of the City of Kirkland expressing an intent to vacate a portion of a right-of-way filed by Larry Loeber, File No. VC-89-63; and

WHEREAS, Larry Loeber has requested additional time to pay to the City the compensation established in Section 2 of said resolution; and

WHEREAS, it appears to the City Council that such request is reasonable

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Section 2 of Resolution R-3551 adopted October 17, 1989, be and it hereby is amended to read as follows:

Section 2. Except as stated in Section 3 of this resolution (Resolution Number R-3551), the City will, by appropriate ordinance, vacate the portion of the right-of-way described in Section 4 of this resolution (Resolution Number R-3551) if within $\{90\}$ 180 days of the date of passage of this resolution (Resolution Number R-3551) the applicant or other person pays to the City \$104,800.50 as compensation for vacating this portion of the right-of-way.

<u>Section 2</u>. Conformed copies of this amendatory resolution shall be delivered to the following:

- a. Applicant
- b. Department of Planning and Community Development of the City of Kirkland
- c. Fire and Building Departments of the City of Kirkland
- d. Public Works Department of the City of Kirkland

	e.			Direct ty of K			tration	and
	ar op					and City f <u>JANUA</u>	Council RY	in '
<u>JANU</u>	_	ed in	authen , 199	\mathcal{L}	and	is _{16th} Y Ja	day	of
ATTES		<u>L</u>	<u>uj</u>	 	yor	0		